 1 of 6  072902
Note: Some revisions  of this device may incorporate deviations from published specifications known as errata. Multiple revisions of any device
may be simultaneously available through various sales channels. For information about device errata, click here: http://www.maxim-ic.com/errata.
FEATURES
§ Drop-in replacement for IBM AT computer
clock/calendar
§ Pin configuration closely matches
MC146818B and DS1285

VBAT, and RCLR , see the DS12887 data sheet.
TYPICAL OPERATING CIRCUIT
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART PIN-PACKAGE TEMP RANGE
DS12885 24 DIP 0°C to +70°C
DS12885N 24 DIP -40°C to +85°C
DS12885S 24 SO 0°C to +70°C
DS12885N 24 SO -40°C to +85°C
DS12885Q 28 PLCC 0°C to +70°C
DS12885QN 28 PLCC -40°C to +85°C
DS12885Q/T&R 28 PLCC/Tape and Reel 0°C to +70°C
DS12885T 32 TQFP 0°C to +70°C
DS12885TN 32 TQFP -40°C to +85°C
DS12885T/T&R 32 TQFP/Tape and Reel 0°C to +70°C
DS12885/DS12885Q/DS12885T
 3 of 4
PIN DESCRIPTION
AD0–AD7  – Multiplexed Address/Data Bus
N.C.   – No Connection
MOT   – Bus Type Selection
CS    – Chip Select
AS   – Address Strobe
R/ W    – Read/Write Input
DS   – Data Strobe
RESET   – Reset Input
IRQ    – Interrupt Request Output
 (Open Drain)
SQW   – Square-Wave Output
VCC   – +5V Supply
GND   – Ground
X1, X2  – 32.768kHz Crystal
  Connections
VBAT   – +3V Battery Input
RCLR    – RAM Clear
PIN DESCRIPTION
X1, X2 – Connections for a standard 32.768kHz quartz crystal. The internal oscillator circuitry is
designed for operation with a crystal having a specified load capacitance (CL) of 6pF. The crystal is